

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ENERNOC, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE D.C. CIRCUIT**

**Brief for Delaware Division of the Public Advocate, Office of
the People's Counsel for the District of Columbia, Maryland
Office of the People's Counsel, New Jersey Rate Counsel,
Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate, West Virginia
Consumer Advocate Division, Conservation Law Foundation,
Environmental Defense Fund, The Environmental Law and
Policy Center of the Midwest, Natural Resources Defense
Council, The Sierra Club, and Citizens Utility Board as *Amici
Curiae* in Support of Petitioners**

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
Counsel of Record
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
99 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813
david@donahuegoldberg.com

Counsel to Amici Curiae

Additional counsel listed on signature page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PEITITIONS | 1 |
| I. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Jeopardizes, For No Statutory Reason, Important Benefits of Demand Response Participation in Wholesale Markets | 4 |
| A. Demand Response Now Plays a Central Role in the Electric Power System and Secures Important Benefits the Public 4 | |
| B. These Critically Important Benefits Are Distinct to Demand Response Participation in FERC-Regulated <i>Wholesale</i> Energy Markets and Are Jeopardized By the Ruling Below | 9 |
| II. This Court’s Review Is Needed to Correct the D.C. Circuit’s Important, Erroneous, and Practically Untenable Understanding of the Statute’s Allocation of Regulatory Authority | 13 |
| A. The Federal Power Act Does Not Permit, Let Alone Require, the D.C. Circuit’s Interpretation | 13 |

| | |
|--|----|
| B. The Decision Does Not Adopt a Legally Permissible or Even Coherent Resolution of the Regulatory Jurisdiction Issue | 18 |
| III. This Court’s Review Is Needed to Prevent The D.C. Circuit’s Error From Destabilizing Important Markets Outside Order 745’s Domain..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases..... | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)..... | 2, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 2, 13, 15 |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821) | 20 |
| <i>Connecticut Dep't of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 5, 22 |
| <i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972) | 20 |
| <i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)..... | 16 |
| <i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008) | 4 |
| <i>New England Power Generators Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 22 |
| <i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)..... | 15 |
| <i>NRG Power Marketing, LLC v. Maine Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010) | 23 |
| <i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Service Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956) | 23 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 443 (1978) | 20 |
|---|----|

Statutory Provisions

| | |
|--|----------|
| 16 U.S.C. § 824(a)..... | 1, 2, 14 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)..... | 14 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 824d..... | 2, 14 |
| Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, § 1252(f), 16 U.S.C. § 2642 note..... | 5, 18 |

Regulatory and Administrative Materials

| | |
|--|--------|
| 18 C.F.R. § 35.28(g)(3)(iii)..... | 11, 16 |
| Order 719-A, 128 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2009) | 7 |
| <i>New England Power Pool and ISO New England</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,344 (2002) | 3 |
| Complaint, <i>FirstEnergy Serv. Co. v.</i> <i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , FERC Docket No. EL14-55-000 (filed May 23, 2014) | 22 |
| Complaint, <i>New England Power Generators Ass'n</i> <i>v. ISO New England, Inc.</i> , FERC Docket No. EL15-21-00 (filed Nov. 14, 2014)..... | 22 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , ER15-852-000 (Jan. 14, 2015) | 23 |
| Letter of New England Conf. Pub. Utilities Comm’rs, FERC Docket No. RM10-17 (July 1, 2014)..... | 13, 21 |
| Other Materials | |
| American Lung Ass’n, State of the Air (2014) | 8 |
| Brattle Group, Quantifying Demand Response Benefits in PJM (2007) | 7 |
| Electric Energy Market Competition Task Force, Report to Congress on Competition in Wholesale and Retail Markets for Electric Energy (2007) ... | 6 |
| Fabio Caiazzo, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Air Pollution and Early Deaths in the U.S.</i> , 79 Atmospheric Env’t 198 (2013) | 8 |
| FERC, Energy Primer (July 2012) | 5 |
| Doug Hurley, Paul Peterson & Melissa Whited, Demand Response as a Power System Resource (2013)..... | 6, 9, 12 |
| National Research Council, <i>et al.</i> , Hidden Costs of Energy (2010) | 9 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Energy, National Transmission Grid Study (May 2002) | 8 |
